## **SCHEDULE** WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block VI, Port Nicholson Survey District, described as follows:

Area

Being

- Part Section 458, Town of Wellington; marked "N" on 11 plan.
- Part Section 458, Town of Wellington; marked "O" on 163
- plan.

  Part Sections 457 and 458, Town of Wellington; marked "P" on plan.

  Part Section 457, Town of Wellington; marked "Q" on 92

As shown on plan S.O. 30286, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Wellington, and thereon marked as abovementioned.

Dated at Wellington this 10th day of July 1978. W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 51/381; Wn. D.O. 9/759)

Land Proclaimed as Road, Road Closed and Vested and Land Taken and Vested in Blocks I and VI, Lindhurst Hundred, Southland County

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby proclaims as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto, which land shall vest in the Southland County Council, hereby proclaims as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto, and hereby takes the land described in the Third Schedule hereto, for the purposes of subsection (6) of the said section 29, and hereby declares that the road firstly, secondly, and fifthly described in the Second Schedule hereto, when so closed, and the land secondly described in the Third Schedule when so taken, shall vest in William Blair Barber and Barrie John Barber, both of Glencoe, farmers, as tenants in common in equal shares, subject to memorandum of mortgage 275805, Southland Land Registry, hereby declares that the road thirdly described in the Second Schedule hereto, when so closed and the land firstly described in the Third that the road thirdly described in the Second Schedule hereto, when so closed, and the land firstly described in the Third Schedule hereto, when so taken, shall vest in Derek Graham Tait, of Glencoe, farmer, subject to memorandum of mortgage No. 015069.2 and memorandum of mortgage No. 015069.3, Southland Land Registry, and hereby declares that the road fourthly, sixthly, eighthly, and ninthly described in the Second Schedule hereto, when so closed, shall vest in Kenneth John Bellew, of Hedgehope, farmer, and Valmai Ruth Bellew, his wife, as tenants in common in equal shares, subject to memorandum of mortgage No. 027098.7. Southland subject to memorandum of mortgage No. 027098.7, Southland Land Registry.

### FIRST SCHEDULE

# SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

Land Proclaimed as Road

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

Area

- rea m² Being
  7135 Part Section 6, Block VI, Lindhurst Hundred; marked "A" on plan S.O. 8785.
  240 Part Section 6, Block VI, Lindhurst Hundred; marked "E" on plan S.O. 8785.
  247 Part Lot 1, D.P. 2857, Block VI, Lindhurst Hundred; marked "D" on plan S.O. 9049.
  595 Part Lot 1, D.P. 2857, Block VI, Lindhurst Hundred; marked "E" on plan S.O. 9049.
  310 Part Section 35, Block 1, Lindhurst Hundred; marked "A" on plan S.O. 9050.
  257 Part Lot 2, D.P. 8565, Block I, Lindhurst Hundred; marked "A" on plan S.O. 9051.
  2693 Part Section 77, Block I, Lindhurst Hundred; marked "C" on plan S.O. 9051.
  226 Part Section 6R, Block VI, Lindhurst Hundred; marked "F" on plan S.O. 9049.
  As shown on the plans marked as above-mentioned and 7135

- 2693

As shown on the plans marked as above-mentioned and lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Invercargill.

## SECOND SCHEDULE

# SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

Road Closed and Vested

ALL those pieces of road described as follows:

Area

ha m²

Adjoining or passing through

164 Part Section 6, Block VI, Lindhurst Hundred; marked "B" on plan S.O. 8785.

- 7142 Part Section 6, Block VI, Lindhurst Hundred; marked "D" on plan S.O. 8785.
  2182 Part Lot 1, D.P. 2857, Lot 1, D.P. 6896, and part Section 6R, Block VI, Lindhurst Hundred; marked "C" on plan S.O. 9049.
  374 Lot 1, D.P. 8565, Block I, Lindhurst Hundred; marked "B" on plan S.O. 9050.
  3.1668 Part Section 6, Block VI, Lindhurst Hundred, and Lot 1, D.P. 6896 marked "D" on plan S.O. 9050.
  2373 Section 77, Block I, Lindhurst Hundred and Lot 2, D.P. 8565, Block I, Lindhurst Hundred; marked "D" on plan S.O. 9051.
  45 Lot 1, D.P. 8053, Block I, Lindhurst Hundred; marked "E" on plan S.O. 9051.
  28 Lot 1, D.P. 8565, Block I, Lindhurst Hundred; marked "F" on plan S.O. 9051.
  314 Sections 34 and 77, Block I, Lindhurst Hundred; marked "G" on plan S.O. 9051.
  As shown on the plans marked as above-mentioned and
- 1.1668

As shown on the plans marked as above-mentioned and lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Invercargill.

#### THIRD SCHEDULE

#### SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

Land Taken and Vested

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block VI, Lindhurst Hundred, described as follows:

Area

Being

Part Lot 1, D.P. 6896; marked "B" on plan S.O. 9049. Part Lot 1, D.P. 6896; marked "E" on plan S.O. 9050. 571 1728

As shown on the plans marked as above-mentioned, and lodged in the offices of the Chief Surveyor at Invercargill. Dated at Wellington this 5th day of July 1978.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 47/1294; Dn. D.O. 18/767/51)

#### Land Proclaimed as Street in the Borough of Marton

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby proclaims as street the land described in the Schedule hereto, which land shall vest in the Marton Borough Council.

## **SCHEDULE**

### WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 3 square metres, situated in the Borough of Marton, being Lot 37, D.P. 43732. All certificate of title, No. 15A/841,

Dated at Wellington this 10th day of August 1978.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 51/4775; Wg. D.O. 19/3/1)

Declaring Land Taken for Road in Blocks VII and XII, Russell Survey District, Whangarei County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road, and shall vest in the Whangarei County Council, from and after the 21st day of September 1978.

## **SCHEDULE**

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

Area  $m^2$ 

Being

3010

Part Tutaematai A Block; marked "C" on plan.
(situated in Block VIII, Russell Survey District.)

Part Tutaematai A Block; marked "E" on plan.
(situated in Blocks VIII and XII, Russell Survey District.)

67 Part Section 10, Block XII, Russell Survey District; marked "F" on plan.

As shown on plan S.O. 50245, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland, and thereon marked as abovementioned.

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of July 1978.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 33/515; Ak. D.O. 50/15/11/0/50245)